

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
DA 21-0521

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, and JOEY BANKS, M.D., on  
behalf of themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through AUSTINKNUDSEN, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court, Yellowstone  
County, Cause No. DV-21-00999, Hon. Michael G. Moses Presiding

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

**APPEARANCES:**

Raph Graybill  
Graybill Law Firm, PC  
300 4th Street North  
PO Box 3586  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
(406) 452-8566  
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Alan E. Schoenfeld\*  
Michelle Nicole Diamond\*  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and  
Dorr LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com  
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com

Hana Bajramovic\*  
Planned Parenthood Federation of  
America, Inc.  
123 William St., 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 541-7800  
hana.bajramovic@ppfa.org

Alice Clapman\*  
Planned Parenthood Federation of  
America, Inc.  
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Ste. 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 973-4862  
alice.clapman@ppfa.org

Kimberly Parker\*  
Nicole Rabner\*  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and  
Dorr LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
nicole.rabner@wilmerhale.com  
kimberly.parker@wilmerhale.com

Austin Knudsen  
David M.S. Dewhirst  
Kathleen L. Smithgall  
Brent Mead  
State of Montana  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
Fax: 406-444-3549  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov  
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov  
brent.mead2@mt.gov

Gene R. Jarussi  
1631 Zimmerman Tr., Suite 1  
Billings, MT 59102  
(406) 861-2317  
gene@lawmontana.com

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES**

Kevin H. Theriot \*  
Denise M. Harle\*  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org  
dharle@ADFlegal.org

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

    A.    Planned Parenthood of Montana and Dr. Joey Banks.....6

    B.    The Challenged Laws.....7

        1.    HB136.....7

        2.    HB171.....7

        3.    HB140.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I.    This Court Should Not Rewrite Montana’s Preliminary Relief  
Standard..... 10

    A.    The district court correctly applied settled Montana law..... 10

    B.    The State’s efforts to import the federal standard are  
irrelevant and unpersuasive..... 11

        1.    Application of the State’s preferred standard would  
not affect this case..... 11

        2.    Subsection (1) does not require likelihood of success  
on the merits..... 12

        3.    Subsection (2) does not require likelihood of success  
on the merits..... 14

        4.    The State’s authority provides no support for its  
position..... 15

II.    The District Court Did Not Manifestly Abuse Its Discretion..... 16

    A.    Providers made out more than a prima facie case of a  
constitutional violation..... 17

        1.    The district court properly held that strict scrutiny  
applies..... 17

a.	The challenged laws infringe the right to privacy .....	17
b.	The challenged laws infringe additional fundamental rights .....	21
2.	The district court correctly held that the challenged laws fail strict scrutiny.....	22
a.	HB136 fails strict scrutiny.....	23
i.	HB136 violates the right to privacy .....	23
ii.	HB136 violates equal protection .....	25
b.	HB171 fails strict scrutiny .....	26
i.	HB171 violates the right to privacy .....	26
ii.	HB171 violates the right to free speech.....	30
c.	HB140 fails strict scrutiny.....	31
3.	HB136 and HB171 are unconstitutionally vague.....	32
4.	The district court considered the State’s evidence .....	35
B.	Providers demonstrated irreparable harm .....	37
III.	The Court Should Not Overrule <i>Armstrong</i> On An Appeal From A Preliminary Injunction.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.C. v. Borkholder</i> , 2019 MT 222N, 397 Mont. 554, 455 P.3d 449 .....	15
<i>American Medical Ass’n v. Stenehjem</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D.N.D. 2019).....	27
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BAM Ventures, LLC v. Schifferman</i> , 2019 MT 67, 395 Mont. 160, 437 P.3d 142.....	12, 13
<i>Caldwell v. Sabo</i> , 2013 MT 240, 371 Mont. 328, 308 P.3d 81.....	16
<i>Cole v. St. James Healthcare</i> , 2008 MT 453, 348 Mont. 68, 199 P.3d 810.....	36
<i>City of Billings v. Albert</i> , 2009 MT 63, 349 Mont. 400, 203 P.3d 828.....	33
<i>City of Missoula v. Sadiku</i> , 2021 MT 295, 406 Mont. 271, 498 P.3d 765.....	2, 38
<i>Cottrill v. Cottrill Sodding Services</i> , 229 Mont. 40, 744 P.2d 895 (1987).....	25
<i>Davis v. Stapleton</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Mont. 2020).....	14
<i>Denke v. Shoemaker</i> , 2008 MT 418, 347 Mont. 322, 198 P.3d 284.....	30, 32
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386.....	2, 10, 11, 13

<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center v. Meier</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 807 (W.D. Ky. 2019) .....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	33
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997).....	20, 41
<i>Hastetter v. Behan</i> , 196 Mont. 280, 639 P.2d 510 (1982).....	20
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 638 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	34
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	42
<i>Matter of W.J.H.</i> , 226 Mont. 479, 736 P.2d 484 (1987).....	41
<i>Memphis Center for Reproductive Health v. Slatery</i> , 2021 WL 4127691 (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 2021).....	33
<i>M.H. v. Montana High School Association</i> , 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 239 (1996).....	16
<i>Montana Cannabis Industry Association v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161 .....	21, 37, 39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missoula v. State</i> , 1999 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 1117 (Mont. Dist. Ct. March 12, 1999).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	33
<i>Porter v. K &amp; S Partnership</i> , 192 Mont. 175, 627 P.2d 836 (1981).....	36
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495, 501 (1988) .....	41

<i>Snetsinger v. Montana University System</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445.....	22
<i>State v. Demontiney</i> , 2014 MT 66, 374 Mont. 211, 324 P.3d 344.....	39, 40
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 2022 MT 3, 407 Mont. 72, 501 P.3d 925 .....	14
<i>State v. Holman</i> , 241 Mont. 238, 786 P.2d 667 (1990).....	36
<i>State v. Jardee</i> , 2020 MT 81, 399 Mont. 459, 461 P.3d 108.....	23
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2020 MT 309, 402 Mont. 231, 477 P.3d 335.....	25, 38
<i>State v. Long</i> , 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153 (1985).....	39, 42
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 2017 MT 25, 386 Mont. 267, 389 P.3d 243.....	8
<i>State v. Running Wolf</i> , 2020 MT 24, 398 Mont. 403, 457 P.3d 218.....	38, 43
<i>State v. Samples</i> , 2008 MT 416, 347 Mont. 292, 198 P.3d 803.....	32
<i>State ex rel. Sparling v. Hitzman</i> , 99 Mont. 521, 44 P.2d 747 (1935) .....	39
<i>Van Loan v. Van Loan</i> , 271 Mont. 176, 895 P.2d 614 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Rokita</i> , 2021 WL 3508211 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2021) .....	24

<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133 .....	21, 39, 42
<i>Yockey v. Kearns Props., LLC</i> , 2005 MT 27, 326 Mont. 28, 106 P.3d 1185.....	11

**Statutes**

Montana Code Annotated

§ 3-1-805 .....	4
§ 27-19-201.....	5, 10, 12
§ 50-20-109.....	23

**Legislative Materials**

HB136, 67th Leg. (2021).....	7
HB140, 67th Leg. (2021).....	8
HB171, 67th Leg. (2021).....	7, 28, 30, 34

**Other Authority**

American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion § 4.2.7 .....	25
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	13
